
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 28030 
 
 
WHEREAS, on recommendation of Management, there was presented for approval, First 
Amendment to Contract DA-5575 with Global Access Supply to extend the term through October 
24, 2030 and increase the contract authority by $1,450,000, for new total not to exceed $1,861,000, 
covering maintenance of the Airfield Lighting Control Monitoring System at Los Angeles 
International Airport; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Airfield Lighting Control Monitoring System (ALCMS) installed at Los Angeles 
International Airport (LAX) allows Air Traffic Controllers to control and monitor operations of airfield 
and taxiway lighting systems, including allowing them to turn on and adjust the brightness levels 
according to visibility and weather conditions.  By allowing adjustments that provide clear and 
consistent visual guidance for pilots and ground personnel, the ALCMS helps to prevent accidents 
and incidents on the airfield, especially during inclement weather and poor visibility.  Under said 
Contract DA-5575, Global Access Supply replaces and updates the ALCMS hardware and software 
as needed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the ALCMS installed at LAX is a proprietary system and must be maintained by the 
manufacturer or an authorized service provider to preserve the manufacturer's warranty.  The 
ALCMS manufacturer designated Global Access Supply as the sole Master Stocking Distributor of 
services and products necessary to maintain the ALCMS and has been instrumental in minimizing 
service interruptions; and 
 
WHEREAS, Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) has fully expended the current authorized amount 
for Contract DA-5575.  Initial costs surpassed projections within the first two years due to essential 
upgrades to computer systems and monitors; and 
 
WHEREAS, LAWA will continue using the current ALCMS for the foreseeable future, and Global 
Access Supply is the only vendor authorized to maintain, repair and provide replacement parts for 
the ALCMS.  The First Amendment will allow Global Access Supply to continue providing 
maintenance and technical support for the ALCMS at LAX; and 
 
WHEREAS, funds for the contract are available in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 LAWA Operating 
Budget in LAX Cost Center 1150073 ‒ Facility Technical Services Building Field Electric Shop, 
Commitment Item 520 ‒ Contractual Services.  Funding for subsequent years will be requested as 
part of the annual budget process; and 
 
WHEREAS, actions taken on this item by the Board of Airport Commissioners will become final 
pursuant to the provisions of Los Angeles City Charter Section 373; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Airport Commissioners adopted the staff 
report; further adopted staff's determination that this item, as a continuing administrative, 
maintenance and personnel-related activity, is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) requirements pursuant to Article II, Section 2.f of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines; 
approved the First Amendment to Contract DA-5575 with Global Access Supply to extend the term 
through October 24, 2030 and increase the contract authority by $1,450,000, for new total not to 
exceed $1,861,000, covering maintenance of the Airfield Lighting Control Monitoring System at Los 
Angeles International Airport; and authorized execution of said First Amendment. 
 



Resolution No. 28030                                         - 2 - 
 
 

 
o0o 
 
 
I hereby certify that this Resolution No. 28030 
is true and correct, as adopted by the Board of 
Airport Commissioners at its Regular Meeting 
held on Thursday, October 3, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
Grace Miguel – Secretary 
BOARD OF AIRPORT COMMISSIONERS 

 




